September 20, 2006

DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Supplemental Order

Name of Petitioner:  Crude Oil Supplemental Refund Distribution
Date of Filing: September 18, 2006

Case Numbers: RB272-10084

This decision grants supplemental crude oil refunds. The names of the recipients and the
amount of the refunds are listed in the Appendix to this decision.

This supplemental refund decision concerns the crude oil overcharge refund proceeding.
Pursuant to the long-standing policy of the Department of Energy (DOE), thousands of
purchasers of petroleum products have applied for, and been granted, refunds from crude
oil overcharge funds under the jurisdiction of the DOE's Office of Hearings and Appeals
(OHA). See Modified Statement of Restitutionary Policy In Crude Oil Cases, 51 Fed.
Reg. 27899 (August 4, 1986). The standards for considering Applications for Refund
from these crude oil funds are set forth at 10 C.F.R. Part 205, Subpart V. The deadline for
applications in the crude oil proceeding was June 30, 1995.

The OHA has approved more than 87,000 crude oil overcharge refund applications. A
claimant is generally eligible for a refund equal to the number of gallons of eligible
refined petroleum products it purchased during the period August 19, 1973 through
January 27, 1981, multiplied by a per gallon refund amount. That per gallon refund
amount, also referred to as the volumetric, is derived by dividing the total refund monies
available by the total U.S. consumption of petroleum products during the crude oil price
control period. Originally, the DOE calculated refunds at a $0.0002 per gallon
volumetric. In 1989, the DOE increased the volumetric to $0.0008 per gallon, and
applicants paid at the lower $0.0002 per gallon rate were eligible for a $0.0006 per gallon
supplemental payment. See Crude Oil Supplemental Refund Distribution, 18 DOE {
85,878 (1989). In 1995, the DOE increased the volumetric to $0.0016 per gallon, and
applicants paid at the lower $0.0008 per gallon rate were eligible for a $0.0008 per gallon
supplemental payment.

On January 13, 2006, the DOE announced that applicants paid at the lower $0.0016 per
gallon rate are now eligible for an additional $0.000695389 per gallon supplemental
refund. 71 Fed. Reg. 2195 (January 13, 2006). Refunds are rounded to the nearest dollar.



-2-

In order to receive a supplemental refund check, applicants are required to verify that
their name and address in our records are correct, to correct any information that is not
accurate, and to verify whether the refund cannot be paid to the original applicant for any
reason, e.g., due to death, divorce, bankruptcy or dissolution of a business.

This decision approves supplemental refunds for the applicants listed in the Appendix to
this decision. For each applicant, the Appendix contains the name, case number, and the
amount of the supplemental refund. The decision approves supplemental refunds for 25
applicant, totaling $41,266.00.

It Is Therefore Ordered That:

(1) The Director of Special Accounts and Payroll, Office of Departmental Accounting
and Financial Systems Development, Office of the Controller of the Department of
Energy shall take appropriate action to disburse the supplemental refunds set forth in the
Appendix to this Order.

(2) The funds shall be disbursed from the escrow fund denominated Crude Tracking-
Claimants 4, Account No. 999DOE010Z, maintained at the Department of the Treasury.

(3) Applicants shall notify the Office of Hearings and Appeals in the event that there is a
change of address, or if an address correction is necessary. Such notification shall be sent
to:

Director of Management Information
Office of Hearings and Appeals
Department of Energy

1000 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20585-0107

(4) Any conditions imposed that applied to an applicant's receipt of the initial crude oil
refund shall also apply to that applicant's receipt of this supplemental refund.

(5) The determinations made in this Decision and Order are based upon the presumed
validity of the statements and documentary material submitted by the applicants. This
Decision and Order may be revoked or modified at any time upon a determination that
the basis underlying a refund application is incorrect.

(6) This is a final Order of the Department of Energy.

George B. Breznay
Director
Office of Hearings and Appeals

Date: September 20, 2006



Case No.

RF272-06687
RF272-08570
RF272-08571
RF272-10506
RF272-11031
RF272-11165
RF272-11617
RF272-11729
RF272-18715
RF272-58328
RF272-66884
RF272-66886
RF272-66890
RF272-66897
RF272-66905
RF272-66907
RF272-66915
RF272-66916
RF272-66918
RF272-66922
RF272-66928
RF272-73543
RF272-88784
RF272-89431
RF272-93905

Totals

Appendix - Supplemental Refund Case No. RB272-10084

Firm

DIPPEL & DIPPEL COAL CO.

DETERS ALL STAR DAIRY, INC.

CITY OF DUNEDIN

PICKENS COUNTY COMMISSION

GOLD CREEK RANCH, INC.
MERIDIAN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ALLEGAN COUNTY ROAD COMM.

R.L. CALLAHAN, INC.
JAMES A. SLACK, INC.

L & W SUPPLY CORP.

1 EAST 66TH STREET CORP.
444 OWNERS CORP.

133 E. 80TH STREET CORP.
1021 PARK AVENUE CORP.
993 PARK AVENUE CORP.
1105 PARK AVENUE CORP.
5TH AVE./66TH ST. CORP.
45 EAST 72ND ST. INC.

164 EAST 72ND ST. CORP.

72ND STREET & PARK CORP.

19 EAST 72ND ST. CORP.
550 PARK AVE.

FARMERS UNION OIL CO.
K & H CO-OP Oil Co.
EINSIDLER ORGANIZATION

25 Applicants

Volume

1,958,084
575,908
1,279,228
806,311
903,067
291,857
2,709,121
578,448
771,098
10,781,018
785,894
381,199
350,623
475,393
611,806
535,129
407,589
519,200
319,490
210,318
526,060
655,390
4,357,725
19,462,317
9,090,000

59,342,273

Refund

$1,362.00
$400.00
$890.00
$561.00
$628.00
$203.00
$1,884.00
$402.00
$536.00
$7,497.00
$547.00
$265.00
$244.00
$331.00
$425.00
$372.00
$283.00
$361.00
$222.00
$146.00
$366.00
$456.00
$3,030.00
$13,534.00
$6,321.00

$41,266.00





